recognition of the Settlement Order by this Court at a later date, if and when the Settlement 

Order is granted. 

4.21 The Settlement Agreements resolve claim allowance disputes, establish allowed 

claim amounts, and provide for a contribution of up to approximately $7.4 million (the 

3 One hundred and nineteen (119) MEPP Claims totaling approximately $29.2 billion remain subject to ongoing 

litigation and negotiation between the MEPPs and the Debtors and will continue to be addressed in the Chapter 11 

Cases under the Confirmed Plan by the Liquidating Trustee (as defined below) pursuant to the Liquidating Trust